
Page 1 of 3 

RULE OF THE CHAMBER 
 Any person wishing to address City Council shall step up to the lectern, state their name and address in an audible tone of voice for the 
record, and unless further time is granted by the presiding officer, shall limit their address to three (3) minutes. 
A person may not give up or relinquish all or a portion of their time to the person having the floor or another person in order to extend a person's 
time limit in addressing the Council. 
 Any person who does not wish to address Council from the lectern, may print their name, address and comment/question which he/she 
would like brought before Council on a card provided by the Clerk/Treasurer and return the card to the Clerk/Treasurer before the meeting begins.  
The Clerk/Treasurer will address the presiding officer at the start of Citizen Comments on the Agenda, notifying him of the card comment, and 
read the card into the record for response. 
 Those who want to use audio and image recording equipment in Council Chambers that requires a monopod, tripod or other auxiliary 
equipment for the audio and image devices shall notify the City Clerk before the meeting begins.  Arrangements will be made to accommodate the 
request in a manner that minimizes the possibility of disrupting the meeting.  No additional illuminating lights may be used in Council Chambers 
unless a majority of City Council members consent.  Additionally, cell phones and pagers should be set to vibrate or silent mode when inside 
Council Chambers. 
 Should any person fail or refuse to comply with any Rules of the Chamber, after being informed of such noncompliance by the presiding 
officer, such a person may be deemed by the presiding officer to have committed a breach of the peace by disrupting the public meeting, and the 
presiding officer may then order such person excluded from the public meeting under Section 3 (6) of Open Meetings Act, Act 267 of 1976. 
 You will notice a numbering system under each heading.  There is significance to these numbers.  Each agenda Item is numbered 
consecutively beginning in January and continues through December of each calendar year. 
 The City of Monroe will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing 
upon one weeks' notice to the City Clerk/Treasurer.  Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of 
Monroe by writing or calling: City of Monroe, City Clerk/Treasurer, 120 E. First St., Monroe, MI  48161, (734) 384-9136.  The City of Monroe 
website address is www.monroemi.gov. 

 
AGENDA - CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, AUGUST 4, 2008 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER. 
II. ROLL CALL. 
III. INVOCATION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE. 

IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS. 
183 Public hearing to review the special assessment roll for S.A.D #230, on the necessity of installing 

a new public storm sewer relief outlet to alleviate drainage problems between Roessler and John 
L Drive.  There are no comments on file in writing in the Clerk-Treasurer’s Office. 

 
211 Public hearing to hear public comments on Ordinance No. 08-012, an Ordinance to amend 

Chapter 296, Municipal Employees’ Retirement System to revise Section 296.48(b)(2)A, Hybrid 
Pension retirement window.  There are no comments on file in writing in the Clerk-Treasurer’s 
Office. 

V. COUNCIL ACTION. 
211 Proposed Ordinance No. 08-012, an Ordinance to amend Chapter 296, Municipal Employees’ 

Retirement System to revise Section 296.48(b)(2)A, Hybrid Pension retirement window, up for 
it’s final reading. 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA.  (All items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by Mayor and Council and will be approved by one 
motion, unless a Council member or citizen requests that an item be removed and acted on as a separate agenda item) 

A. Approval of the Minutes of the Regular Meeting held on Monday, July 21, 2008. 
 
B. Approval of payments to venders in the amount of $__________________. 
 Action:  Bills be allowed and warrants drawn on the various accounts for their payment. 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 3 

212 Demolition Bid - 523 West Front Street. 
 

1. Communication from the Building Official, reporting back on bids received for the demolition 
of a property located at 523 West Front Street, and recommending that the award be made 
to Erie Demolition & Salvage Inc., for a total cost of $7,000.00, and further recommending 
that the Mayor and Clerk-Treasurer be authorized to sign the contract on behalf of the City of 
Monroe. 

2. Supporting documents. 
3. Action:  Accept, place on file and the recommendation be carried out. 

 
213 Appointments Resolution. 
 

1. Communication from the Mayor’s Office, submitting a proposed resolution for appointments 
to various City Boards and Commissions whose terms have expired and/or where there is a 
vacancy, and recommending the proposed resolution be adopted. 

2. Supporting documents. 
3. Action:  Accept, place on file and the resolution be adopted. 

 
214 East Front Street Reconstruction Funding Contract with MDOT. 
 

1. Communication from the Director of Engineering, Public Services, and Planning, submitting 
a proposed resolution approving Contract Number 08-5278 with the Michigan Department of 
Transportation (East Front Street between Conant Avenue/East First Street and I-75), and 
recommending that the attached resolution be approved, and the local share of the costs be 
appropriated as detailed in the financial information. 

2. Supporting documents. 
3. Action:  Accept, place on file and the resolution be adopted. 

 
215 2008 Concrete Paving Program (4 Project Locations). 
 

1. Communication from the Director of Engineering, Public Services and Planning, submitting a 
Change Order to the 2007 Concrete Paving Program for the reconstruction of the following 
projects (Hollywood Drive – Cul-de-sac north of Maywood; Noble Avenue – Telegraph to 
Bentley; Huron Street – ½ block west of Woodville; and Lavender Street – Hendricks to 
McCormick), and recommending that Council award a change order to  the 2007 Concrete 
Paving Program to Dominic Gaglio Construction, Inc. for the reconstruction of the above four 
projects in the amount of $218,001.12, and that a total of $251,000 be encumbered to 
include a 15% project contingency, and further recommending that the City Engineer be 
authorized to sign the change order on behalf of the City of Monroe. 

2. Supporting documents. 
3. Action:  Accept, place on file and the recommendation be carried out. 

 
216 Alley Paving and Aesthetic Improvements – Contract Award. 

 
1. Communication from the Director of Engineering, Public Services and Planning, reporting 

back on bids received for the concrete paving and aesthetic improvements for the alley east 
of South Monroe Street between East First and East Front Streets, and recommending that 
the City award a contract for the project to Andrews Construction Company, Inc. in the 
amount of $210,760.85 and that a total of $242,000 be encumbered to include a 15% project 
contingency, subject to the written approval of an extension by the MEDC sufficient to 



complete the project, and further recommending that the Mayor and Clerk-Treasurer be 
authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City, and further recommending that a 
purchase order in the amount of $5,000.00 be issued to Monroe Bank and Trust for the 
purchase of six (6) Washington post lights to be used on the project. 

2. Supporting documents. 
3. Action:  Accept, place on file and that the recommendation be carried out. 
 

217 Installation of New Public Storm Sewer Relief Outlet – St. Mary’s Gardens – S.A.D. #230. 
 
1. Communication from the Director of Engineering, Public Services and Planning, submitting 

Resolution #5, confirming the special assessment roll for the installation of a new public 
storm sewer relief outlet to alleviate drainage problems between Roessler and John L Drive, 
and recommending that the resolution be adopted. 

2.  Supporting documents. 
3. Action:  Accept, place on file and the resolution be adopted. 

VII MAYOR'S COMMENTS. 

VIII. CITY MANAGER COMMUNICATION. 
IX. COUNCIL COMMENTS. 
X. CITIZEN COMMENTS. 
XI. ADJOURNMENT. 

Page 3 of 3 



CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA FACT SHEET

 
 
 
 
 

RELATING TO:   Bids for demolition of 523 West Front Street 

 

DISCUSSION:    Bids were opened on Monday, July 21, 2008, for the demolition of a property located at 523 West Front Street, 
Monroe.  Bids were received from Erie Demolition & Salvage Inc ($7,000.00) and Homrich Inc ($13,900.00). 
 
    It is recommended that City Council award Erie Demolition & Salvage Inc the project at the total cost of 
$7,000.00.  It is further recommended that the Mayor and Clerk Treasure be authorized to sign the contract on the behalf of the City of 
Monroe. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:   For 
        For, with revisions or conditions 
        Against 
        No Action Taken/Recommended 

 



 

APPROVAL DEADLINE:   Monday, August 4, 2008 
 
REASON FOR DEADLINE:   Council meeting on this date 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  X For  Against 
 
REASON AGAINST: N/A 

 

INITIATED BY:   Building Department  

 

PROGRAMS, DEPARTMENTS, OR GROUPS AFFECTED:  City Council 

 

 

FINANCES 
COST AND REVENUE PROJECTIONS: Cost of Total Project $ 7,000.00 
 
 Cost of This Project Approval $ 7,000.00 
 
 Related Annual Operating Cost $ N/A 
 
 Increased Revenue Expected/Year $ N/A 
 
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS: City Account Number Amount 
  
 Demolition Service 10165805 818030 $ 7,000.00 
         
        
         
         
 
 Other Funds  $ N/A 
   $ N/A 
   $ N/A 
   $ N/A   
Budget Approval: ________ 
  

 

FACT SHEET PREPARED BY:    Joseph A.Lehmann, Building Official DATE:   07/28/08 
 
REVIEWED BY: DATE:  
 
COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  

 



CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA FACT SHEET

 
 
 
 
 

RELATING TO:  Appointments 
 
DISCUSSION:  The attached Resolution recommends appointments to various City Boards and Commissions whose 
terms have expired and/or where there is a vacancy. 
 
Therefore, it is recommenced, that City Council approve the proposed Resolution making appointments to various City 
Boards and Commissions. 
 

 
CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:   For 
        For, with revisions or conditions 
        Against 
        No Action Taken/Recommended 

 



 
APPROVAL DEADLINE: N/A 
 
REASON FOR DEADLINE: N/A 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:   For  Against 
 
REASON AGAINST: N/A 

 

INITIATED BY:  
 

PROGRAMS, DEPARTMENTS, OR GROUPS AFFECTED:  City Operations 

 

 

FINANCES 
COST AND REVENUE PROJECTIONS: Cost of Total Project $ N/A 
 
 Cost of This Project Approval $ N/A 
 
 Related Annual Operating Cost $ N/A 
 
 Increased Revenue Expected/Year $ N/A 
 
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS: City Account Number Amount 
        $ N/A 
        $ N/A 
        $ N/A 
        $ N/A 
        $ N/A 
 
 Other Funds  $ N/A 
   $ N/A 
   $ N/A 
   $ N/A   
Budget Approval: ________ 
  
 
FACT SHEET PREPARED BY:   Mayor’s Office DATE:  7/29/08 
 
REVIEWED BY:  Mark G. Worrell DATE:  
 
COUNCIL MEETING DATE:   8/04/08 



R E S O L U T I O N 
 

WHEREAS, there are terms on various Boards, Commissions, and Committees which have 

vacancies; and 

WHEREAS, a diligent effort has been made to fill these appointments; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following people are hereby appointed to the office and 
the term hereinafter indicated, August 4, 2008 
 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMEN AUTHORITY 
 
Kimberle Daniels 4 year term to June 30, 2012 
 



AGENDA FACT SHEET 

RELATING TO: East Front Street Reconstruction Funding Contract with MDOT II 
DISCUSSION: The City of Monroe annually receives a share of Federal dollars specifically dedicated for use on our busiest 
roadways, known as Federal-Aid routes. The Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) is the administering agency for these 
funds, and as such, an agreement is necessary between the City of Monroe and MDOT to enable them to be used for this project. For 
the state fiscal year that runs from October 1, 2007 through September 30, 2008, the City has approximately $425,000 in Federal 
obligational authority, and must provide at least a 20% local match. To take advantage of the State's Jobs Today Program, the 
Engineering Department advanced the Cooper Street Reconstruction project to October 2007, and by doing so, the State of Michigan 
paid the local share of approximately $50,000. As such, we now have $195,000 left in Federal authority, all of which will be allocated 
to this project. 

East Front Street between Conant Avenue 1 East First Street and 1-75 is in poor condition, though the condition of all four (4) lanes 
varies somewhat. The northernmost lane was rebuilt in 1999, and thus is in generally good shape. The remaining portions of the 
roadway are the original paving that was performed in the late 1960s when the roadway was widened in anticipation of the 
construction of Detroit Edison's power plant. The middle lanes require extensive patching, though not complete replacement, whereas 
the southernmost lane is nearly impassible. In lieu of rebuilding this southernmost lane, the Engineering Department recommends that 
the roadway be reconfigured to replace this lane with a terrace area, and that the roadway be re-striped as one lane in each direction 
with a shared center turn lane, following patching of the middle lanes and removal of the southernmost lane. In such a fashion the 
City would not be responsible for over-matching the Federal funds and paying an additional $160,000 to rebuild a lane that is no 
longer justified, if it ever was, based on existing and projected future traffic volumes. The Engineering Department strongly feels that 
this is an appropriate way to "right-size" our infkastructure, minimize maintenance and future replacement costs, and maintain good 
environmental stewardship by returning this area to a pervious state. Should the City decide in the future, the greenbelt area could 
accommodate non-motorized facilities, or simply landscaped to provide a more beautiful entryway into the City. The reduction in the 
number of lanes was discussed and approved by both the Citizens Planning Commission (CPC) and the City Council as a part of the 
2008-09 Capital Improvements Program. One lane of traffic in each direction will be maintained throughout the project. 

Attached to this memorandum is a resolution delineating the terms of the agreement, and the actual agreement itself The language of 
the agreement is standard for MDOT Local Agency Program agreements, and is essentially unchanged from those approved in 
previous years. The dollar share for each entity is based on the project cost estimate, and bids were due on August 1. The 2007-08 
and 2008-09 Capital Improvements Programs (CIP) have budgeted a total of $273,000 for the local share of this project in City Major 
Street Funds, including $23,000 in Engineering costs, leaving $250,000 remaining to cover the City's share of construction, plus any 
overruns that may occur. Based on the current construction cost estimate, which is illustrated on page 8 of the contract, Federal funds 
will provide $195,000 of the total costs, and the City share of expected costs will be $135,000, leaving $1 15,000 (85%) for a project 
contingency, obviously more than enough to cover any project overruns. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED that the attached resolution be approved, and that the local share of the costs be appropriated as detailed in 
the financial information detail below. 

I 

I 

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: [Zl~or  
[Zl~or, with revisions or conditions 
[ Z l ~ ~ a i n s t  
UNO Action TakenIRecommended 



























































CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA FACT SHEET 

111 RELATING TO: 2008 CONCRETE PAVING PROGRAM (4 PROJECT LOCATIONS) - CHANGE ORDER TO 2007 
CONCRETE PAVING P R O G W  CONTRACT 111 
DISCUSSION: On June 4, 2007, the City Council awarded a contract for the 2007 Concrete Paving Program to Dominic Gaglio 
Construction, Inc. in the amount of $413,941.71, as the result of public bidding. Their bid at the time was 30 percent below the 
original Engineer's Estimate, and 3 percent below the second low bidder. 2007 prices were, in general, the lowest seen in over a 
decade by the Engineering Deparhnent, and it is believed that this is mostly due to the poor economy. Subsequent Change Orders by 
the City Council brought the total contract amount to $504,043.09, and all 2007 work was completed satisfactorily and on time. 

1 Based on this outstanding performance, the City Council also awarded a change order for the reconstruction of Harbor Avenue in the 
amount of $178,306.01 on April 7,2008. This work has not yet begun due to delays on the water main replacement that is to precede 

1 this work, but is expected to begin sometime in August. 

On July 7, 2008, the City Council authorized the expenditure of additional funds for five (5) additional street projects, two (2) of 
which are bituminous (asphalt) resurfacing and are bid separately, and the other three (3) of which are concrete reconstruction 
projects. In addition, the City Council authorized funding for the Hollywood Drive reconstruction project as a part of the 2008-09 
Capital Improvements Program (CIP). As with the Harbor Avenue Reconstruction project, the Engineering Deparhnent feels that it is 
appropriate to solicit a quote from Dominic Gaglio Construction for these projects, due to their excellent performance and pricing. 
Dominic Gaglio Construction has met our Labor Harmony requirements as a part of the 2007 project, and they have provided 
evidence that these requirements continue to be met through the 2008 construction season. 

The four (4) projects for which a quote was requested, the resulting price, and original engineer's estimate (construction costs only) 
are as follows. The written proposals fiom the contractor for each project have been attached with this Fact Sheet. H 
Proiect Estimated Cost Contractor Quote 
Hollywood Drive - Cul-de-sac north of Maywood $100,500.00 $ 83,308.86 
Noble Avenue - Telegraph to Bentley $ 57,000.00 $ 57,583.25 
Huron Street - % block west of Woodville $ 35,400.00 $ 25,059.01 
Lavender Street - Hendricks to McConniclc $ 66,000.00 $ 52,050.00 
Total Costs of all projects $258,900.00 $218,001.12 

Although for one of the projects the contractor quote is slightly higher than the Engineer's Estimate, for the overall list of projects, the 
quoted price of $218,001.12 is 15.8% under the Engineer's Estimate. It is highly unlikely that public bidding these projects separately 
will yield a lower price fiom a qualified contractor, and if bids are sought, construction could not commence until late September at 
the earliest. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED that the City Council award a Change Order to the 2007 Concrete Paving Program to Dominic Gaglio 
Construction, Inc. for the reconstruction of the above four (4) projects in the amount of $218,001.12, and that a total of $251,000 be 
encumbered to include a 15% project contingency. IT IS FURTHER RECOMMENDED that the City Engineer be authorized to 
sign the change order on behalf of the City of Monroe. 

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: [IIFor 
[IIFor, with revisions or conditions 
[ I I ~ ~ a i n s t  
 NO Action TakenIRecommended 















CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA FACT SHEET 

RELATING TO: ALLEY PAVING AND AESTHETIC IMPROVEMENTS - CONTRACT AWARD 1 
DISCUSSION: The City was awarded a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) from the Michigan Economic Development 
Corporation (MEDC) of $400,000 in 2004, for infrastructure work related to the construction of the new Monroe Bank and Trust 
headquarters building. The original infrastructure projects identified were primarily the burying of the primary overhead power, 
phone, and cable lines in the alley east of Monroe Street, the block between Front and First Streets, and the subsequent reconstruction 
of the alley pavement. Subsequent cost estimates revealed that burying the primary wiring was well beyond the budgeted funding. 
After being scaled down to include only the burial of secondary service wiring, only one bid was received on December 10,2007, for 
$347,000 for this worlc alone. It is clear that all originally programmed activities cannot now be completed within the budgeted 
funding, and thus we have now scaled back the project to replacement of the alley pavement with 8" concrete to accommodate future 
design needs. In addition, due to the need to scale back the electrical portions of the project, we have expanded the paving scope to 
include more aesthetic improvements. This "alleyscape" project will include items such as colored stamped concrete, shrubbery 
where appropriate to hide existing dumpsters, Washington Post style lighting, and even several archways that will serve to focus 
attention away from the utility poles and wiring. Also, the storm sewer to serve the alley will be replaced as a part of this project. 
Beclcett and Raeder, Inc. has served as the design consultant on the project as per City Council award on April 21, 2008, and the 
Engineering Department bid the project and will provide construction inspection and surveying activities. 

The Engineering Department opened bids for this project on Monday, July 28, 2008, and two bids were received. The low bidder is 
Andrews Construction Company, Inc. of Manchester, Michigan. Their low bid of $210,760.85 is 12.1% below the Engineer's 
Estimate of $239,813.00. Andrews Construction is MDOT Pre-qualified for work of this type, and is currently employed as the 2008 
ADA Ramp Program Contractor. They have served as a prime or subcontractor in at least one street ,project for'the City of Monroe in 
each of the last five (5) years, and are more than capable to complete this type of work as well, with the assistance of subcontractors 
for specialty worlc such as landscaping, irrigation, and electrical work. 

The current grant deadline through the MEDC is July 3 1,2008. However, with all of the difficulties that we have had in developing a 
project that can be completed within the budgeted funding, we have asked for another extension to December 31, 2008. The MEDC 
has still not formally ruled on this request, but we have been given reasonable verbal assurances that this can be granted. The award 
of this construction contract will be contingent on this extension, and a Notice to Proceed will not be given to the contractor until this 
extension has been received in writing. 

Lastly, an email has been attached to this fact sheet detailing the availability of six (6) Washington Post-style lights that Monroe Bank 
and Trust has salvaged from their parking lot when their new facility was built, and they are willing to offer them to us for $5,000 
total, which is a substantial savings from the typical cost of around $3,000 per pole if they were purchased new. Five (5) of them are 
to be incorporated into this project, with the sixth (shorter) pole to be reserved for future use. They are all currently being stored at the 
Public Services yard at 222 Jones Avenue. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED that the City award a contract for concrete paving and aesthetic improvements for the alley east of South 
Monroe Street between East First and East Front Streets to Andrews Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $210,760.85 and 
that a total of $242,000 be encumbered to include a 15% project contingency, subject to the written approval of an extension by the 
MEDC sufficient to complete the project. IT IS FURTHER RECOMMENDED that the Mayor and Clerk-Treasurer be authorized 
to execute the contract on behalf of the City. IT IS FURTHER RECOMMENDED that a purchase order in the amount of $5,000.00 
be issued to Monroe Bank and Trust for the purchase of six (6) Washington post lights to be used on the project. 

I 

I 

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: n ~ o r  
n ~ o r ,  with revisions or conditions 
nAgainst 
UNO Action TakenIRecommended 











CITY CO 
AGENDA FACT SHEET 

RELATING TO: INSTALLATION OF NEW PUBLIC STORM SEWER RELIEF OUTLET - ST. MARY'S GARDENS 
SUBDMSION - SPECLAL ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION NUMBER 5 - PROJECT CONFIRMATION 

b 

DISCUSSION: The Engineering Department received a petition on November 29,2007 "to begin the steps necessary to alleviate the 
drainage problems between Roessler St. and John L Drive." This project relates to a private drainage system that is failing at the rear 
of homes located in the block bounded by Calgary Drive on the north, North Roessler Street on the east, and John L Drive on the west 
and south. Various investigations by City Engineering and Public Services staff have been somewhat inconclusive as to the exact 
point or points along this system that may be causing this failure, however, since the line appears to be only a 6" clay tile, it is 
apparent that it is also undersized for this purpose, as there are up to 29 homes that may use this for surface drainage and sump pump 
connections. This line is believed to flow from a location behind 1318 John L and 1323 North Roessler, southward down the rear lot 
lines in an easement to John L Drive, where it outlets into a 15" storm sewer that eventually connects to Mason Run Drain via a 15" 
storm sewer on Roessler Street. 

During periods of heavy rains, especially during cold weather months when the ground is frozen, the north (dead) end of the private 
line will back up through the catch basin, and flood adjacent homes, even over 18 inches in depth in some places. It is unclear exactly 
how far south this ponded water occurs on a regular basis, but property owners at 1318 and 1330 John L, 1368 Calgary, and 1323 
North Roessler have all reported problems in the past. It should be noted that if this subdivision were built by today's standards, there 
would have been provisions made for public rear yard storm drainage to each property, to alleviate precisely this issue. 

Persons representing five (5) properties affected have submitted a petition asking for this issue to be resolved, which was accepted by 
the City Council on December 17, 2007. Based on the fact that all five properties lie at the site of the present flooding, the intent 
appears to be the construction of a relief sewer line at the north end of the block, rather than replacement of the entire rear yard line to 
the south. Two (2) of the five (5) properties on the petition form are represented by only one of the persons named on the title. 
Strictly speaking, this is less than a majority of what is believed to be the seven (7) affected properties, so any action would have to be 
by 5-2 vote of City Council, but it appears that a majority of property owners do indeed support this project. Also attached for your 
reference is a map, illustrating the proposed project area. 

As is typical within the Special Assessment process, an informational meeting was held with the property owners on June 9, 2008, 
where the Engineering Department presented its proposed design for the relief sewer, which will include assessments for the seven (7) 
properties that are likely affected by, and / or whose back yards are contributing the greatest amount of runoff into the flooded area. 
While ordinarily the City would solicit bids for the work, since the City already has a qualified sanitary sewer contractor employed on 
other projects, Schumaker Brothers Construction, a quote was solicited from them for the work. We are pleased to report that the pipe 
size appears to be able to be reduced to a 12" PVC pipe from the original 15" concrete design, and Schumaker Brothers feels that they 

I can install this pipe on one side of the 12-foot-wide easement without removing the existing fence line, resulting in a decrease in costs 
I for the project. It should be noted that the proposed assessments are proposed to be distributed equally between the seven properties, 
I at an estimated cost of $2,851 per property. While the lot sizes are not exactly the same, it is very difficult to determine exactly how 

much runoff each one of these properties contributes to the rear yard, especially given that some of them may have sump pump leads 
that also discharge to the collective rear yard area, hence the proposed assessment district is on a "per lot" basis. 

Resolution 4 was passed on July 7, 2008, and the required public hearing on the distribution of the assessment roll is scheduled for the 
August 4, 2008 City Council meeting. Thus far, two letters of objection to the project have been submitted, one from 1335 North 
Roessler, who did not sign the petition, and one from 1368 Calgary who would like to rescind her earlier support of the petition. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED that the attached Resolution 5 be adopted, and that Storm Sewer Special Assessment District Number 230 
be confirmed. IT IS FURTHER RECOMMENDED.that the Director of Engineering, Public Services, and Planning be authorized 
to execute a change order in the amount of $17,946.80 to Schumaker Brothers Construction for the storm sewer installation, and that a 
total of $20,946.80 be encumbered to include a $3,000 project contingency, with an additional $3,000 appropriated for engineering 
costs. 

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: n ~ o r  
n ~ o r ,  with revisions or conditions 
[ T l ~ ~ a i n s t  
 NO Action Taken/Recommended 














	CA080804.pdf
	I. CALL TO ORDER.
	II. ROLL CALL.
	III. INVOCATION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.
	IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS.
	V. COUNCIL ACTION.
	VI. CONSENT AGENDA.  (All items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by Mayor and Council and will be approved by one motion, unless a Council member or citizen requests that an item be removed and acted on as a separate agenda item)
	VII MAYOR'S COMMENTS.
	VIII. CITY MANAGER COMMUNICATION.
	IX. COUNCIL COMMENTS.
	X. CITIZEN COMMENTS.
	XI. ADJOURNMENT.

	212 523 w front st.pdf
	213 appointments dda.pdf
	214 East Front Reconstruction MDOT Funding Contract.pdf
	215 2008 Concrete Paving Program Change Order Award - 4 Projects.pdf
	216 Alley Paving and Aesthetic Improvements - Contract Award.pdf
	217 Public Storm Sewer - Saint Marys Gardens - Resolution 5 and Project Confirmation.pdf

